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. , ,,;ii".; ·: DIS9lPLINARY -·PROOEEDING.S .- PERMITTING ARRANGEMENT·s. FOR .. 
·· ILLICIT SEXUAL. INTERCOURSE .... POSSESSING INDECENT ·STATU~TTE ... 

. PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS. , .. 
,•1 .. - t 

·in. the ·Matter of Disoipl_inary 
P~oceedings ag~inst · 

CLUB WINDSOR INC.· 
·.,-... ·: · · $6 Mulberry Street 
, .· .... '.Newark ·2, N. J ~ ~-

) 

) 

) 

·.:Holder or' Plenary .Retail' Consump--. ) 
;: tion .. L1cense 0~117, issued by t;he ) 
;·Municipal. Bo~rd ·of .Alcoholic 
.:· J,3e'\rerage Contro·1 ·or the City of 
.. ·,_Newark. · ) 

CONCLUSidNS 
I AND ORDER 

-----~-~---------~----~---r---~--- . . 

. " 

. . .... 
•I. ,• 

·.:' 

,.Jo·seph A_. D'Ales.sio,· Esq, •. , ~ttqrney fo'r Defendant·-lie~n•,~i· · 
· Ed~ard.F._Ambroae, Esqe,: appearing fo·r Divis:J.on of · · ".·· .. ·' .. ·,. 

Alcoholic· Eev~!"age Con,t~ol., 
.. ,' ·. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 
..... 

The ijearer has f:iled the following Report he;r'~~n·T· · 
I . 

·charge-: 
. nDefendant plead~4 n~~ .~uilt.lf as. to the fol_i9w1.,,·: .· .. , I 

81. On September l~ .... l;L and 23_. 1958, you ~ll'ow~d,.-,, .. - " ·· 
permitted and suffer.a~ lewdqess and ~nun.oral activj;ty<.-. 

. , :. · in and upon your licens_ed premises, viz., the mak:l,n~ - . .. 
· of overtures and ar;t'angements for illicit sexual inter"!' . 
· .. course·; in· violation of llule 5 of State Regulation 'NP+:· · 
.. 20. 

·, 

· · ..... ·.· .. ·· "Defendant pleaded non vult as to the--fo11ow1nt!i 
charge r . -~ . . . . . ; . . ' . . . . 

, 

1.2" O:ti September 23,, 1958,, you al lowed, pe rmt ~t~d 
and suffered in and upon your licensed premises an~ . 
had in your possession matter containing an· obscene~ 
indece'nt,, filthy,, lewd,. lasoivi'ous and disgusting · 

. representation in fo~m ·of .a wooden object; in vj,ola,., ': . 
tion of Rul~ 17 of State .. ~egulation No. 20., 1 · 

"At the hearing· he:ld as to Charge . l, an ABC agen~: 
·testified -that he· and .:tw9: other agents were in defenda~t '~ ·. 
licensed- premises on the :.evening of September 10,, .1958" . . . 

. Although th~s age_nt testified that a" female patron ident~" · 
fied as Annie introduced -herself, and during the course o:f · 
their conversation embraced him and offered to have i-ll~<>::l,1i .. 
sexual intercourse with him; there is. nothing in the agent·•·• 
testimony to show that ·e~ther of the bartenders _(Sol Lefkpw~~~" 
and Charles Patti) was in a .position t.o obs·erve th.1~ oon~·lt~t.- ·>· _ 
or partic~pated in or overheard, this c_onversation. On beh~~:" ~ · -
of d·ef'en(lant, Sol Lefkow:+,tz. (pr~sident of defendant coripQra:r•: 
t-ton). and- Charles· Patti --admit_t;ed ·~hat"Apnie was converai_ng ; .... ' ·_ 
with the agent. but both d~n;L~d tha~ she acted improperly a·pd·· . 

··each-denied that he had <,0v$rheard the oonversatione ,. · · 
/. 

, 
0The aforesaid ·ag_ent furth~r testified. that qe 8:~d" 

one, of the other agents who .. hacl (\Qaompanied him on the P;t':\Qr· 
visit entered defendant •s premises· ·~hortly a.rter npon on. · 
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September 23, ig58j :t~~'Y J~·seph ·n~cker ·was then te~ding ·bar -. , 
and So~. Lefkowitz was .. on the. patrons' side of the bar; that . 1 

sharply after 5 :oo p.tn. a female 'patron,. ·identified as Edith;,j 
came. to the portion o.f ·the ·bar· at ·~wh:loh the agents wer~ ,· 
seated.and entered into conversa·tion wi.th ·them; that. about.·''· 
5·:45- p~m •. the witness asked Decker 'Does .Edith lay? 1 and·,.··· 
th.at~·th!3., .bartende:r:.replied .1Yes •.. :'She» blows too'; that,,'. ~_.-:;·:'_. .. 
qu~;tng .. _Jtie.1r. qonve~rs~tion~ ·Edi'th- st~ted ·that she ne.eded · · . -.. ·· 
moriey·· ltor her ·daughter'· and·· agr~eO. ·to have sexual 1 /inter.~ . 
·course .with .the· other. agent for ·t-i~e· s'um or ten dollars; that . 

. . the .. other a.gent· then ·said to Deck~:~ • .. I just ga·ve. Edie- ten , .. 
; dollars.,· ·r am· going to take her ·out· and lay ner, 1 to Which · ... · 
·;the· bartender· replied 'You 're. crazy for giving her ten dollars ·-
'because you can get it for fre-e or ·a dollar.,• ·The aforesaid . 

_. ~-ag'erit. fur.ther testified that. ne ·left the prem·fses·. and con- .· · ·· 
· · ··t.acte:cf memb~-rs ·of the Newark Police Department; that the other 

.· · agent ·.left the premises with Edith about 6 :37- p.m. and that,. 
'. outside or .. thef premises.; the . polide off'icers 'placed ·Edith ·.. . 

':.-,-. ,ti~der. arrest and :round- the ten dolla~s, in marked ·money, in 
·c::!'::~er· p~rse. ·. · · · 

. · .i•1·b·was stipulated that, :fr the other agen·t were· 
a·alle'd to 'testify,; ·his testtmony ·wquld · bei.· the same. a.a that 

·•set·:·-~otrth ··:ab()ve. · ", · · ··: ,. ".. . ~ :.-.: ~- ; -" : .,. ;.:· .· · ·· 
• ,-· .;· •• :·~ " ., l ( ~. • • 

" . "On -behalf· of def·endant: Bo-1 .:Le'fkow1tz testifiSd that· 
.;:,:::·> .. he. left the prentises . .about 4-:45 p .'rn .. on September. 23/ 1.958, .. · . . 
.·.;:.'{f;::'.to. observe a Jewish holiday and that he did not a·ee the agents. - ·. 

<<.·~::·_.'.conve.r~,-ing with Edith,, :Wh.o h,ad .visited _the premi·ses only ·once"·'.:"· 
,·,.(,, ~.· · b~fore· ... -.".Joseph ·necker denied that he ·.had· ever seen Edi th · 

.:.'.~,.: .. ·•· prio1~:. to ,:the date in" que.s.tio-.n an.d 'd,enied that .he ·had heard· . 
-: !..: any /of". the· ctonversa.t iop 'b.etwe·en . he~ and· the ·agents. . He alflp '. :,. , 

·.-denied the agents 1 testimony a·s to .their conversations with:.·; : ·:,_ ·~ .·" 
· .. hiin Qono .. ~r.ning Edi:th. He· tj.id admft ... tha.t. i;h_e first agerit told.- · ·-
.. hinc'that his partner •was_ willing· t·o gi_v.e' her ten dollar~·· · · 

:..: . _;· .. and· tha~t he: replied 'He is _··a·razy ~:•. 
1
• 

- . ·~ ' \ 

' ~·.<·.,:--:_>·~-·"The 'indecent statuett'e wa·a ·found in a drawer· in 
. defend.ant •a' premi-sea·-.during t~e· subs·equent. ~nvestigation.' 

(J 

. _:· .. : .,. nAfter reviewing a~l .. ·the te~~imony I conclude that 
the agents 1 testimony. i·s tru·e and that the ·evidence is suffi.~: 

. . cr$ent ·to ·establish defendant •s .guilt as· to Charge 1,, iri ·so ·.~· .­
. far -ae· said charge -,refers to September .23'; 1958. It is,. 
there:f'br~" ·recomm~ndetj. that defend·~ri.t o.e' founa. guilty of .said· 

.. charge ·as· to· that d_ate-. As indicated above, defe-ndarit h_as 
. plead.ad· ·non· vult as- to Charge 2·~ ... :. 

• '·, •· , ,, .· --,, ' I • '. '', • .. ·,1\; 

:. :""·:'r:Defendant ·h~is· a: :prior. r~cord.'~·· · Eff.ective March ·.3--,·~ 
. 1958, ·1,t~· 'license was suspended hy .the local ~~suing author'"". . 
1 ties. f'o.r. thirty .. ~ays for ea le to _ap i_ntox;tca t~d person 1 an.d · · 
·ef'f'eo~1ye April. 2,; 1958, it~··· 1ic~~se wa_s su_spendeO.. by th.e ·: -..:.-, 
D1reot6r tor ten days~£or mislabeled beer. taps •. See Bull~ti~. 
1223i",Itern 7 •. 'While ~.have sonie-.~C?tibt a;a· to portions_ o:(. .·;_:·-. · 
;Deoke~ •a .. te.stimony ~· _yhere appears. t.o. hav_e beer:i. no collusion· 

. betw~_e·n-. :th_e bartende!'_ and . the. g·1rl ·to' .have her PrEa,y on the · . 
. male: !.patrons·. · I.t is; ther~fc>.:re,. f'u??:tf.h~r. :r~commended 'that an: 

··: · . 

· o~der.~ :·be entel'ed suspending·; def.ertdant 1 '3. licens .. e ··r.or ·sixty days··._ 
·on~ ,.Ptia~ge l ·(Re T~'.Bar.:&.t-Grili'.e '.Inc., B.ulleti~. 1237, It.~ni l)f-. . . ·· "·1

'.' 

for~ .:ah~ ~dditional ten ,.days· on Ch~rg·e 2 . (Re Lisowski, -Bull€ltiri·' -. 1 · '.. · 

12QO;.:::~.item· 5.b. and ·r<;>r an add.it.i~nal' five!' days· because _of-:·the-. · · .. _ ..... 
. ·two 'dl.es:iniilar viol.at ions· within· the. past· five years (Re Richman1 · :· .. 

Bul~e,.~1n· 1~86, .Item 10), ·thus· making ·a total suspe~sion of -. . · · · 
.. SeVenty•f'iye _days~ II . . . .. '... , . . . ' 

:_·· ........ 

\ .. 
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· No ·except:i.011s ·were taken to the Hea1~er ~ s Repor·t. 
Within the time 'limited by Rule 6 of State n~gulation No~ 
16.· 

' ' ' - - - I , , 

Having carefully- considered: the fact's and ciroum·­
stances herein, I concur in ·the findings ~11di: c.onclusions of' 

. the Hearer and ad-opt his r~commenda.tion ~ · 

Accordingly, -it is, on this' 17th ·day- of February,, _ 
'1959.t 

·ORDERED· that Plen~ry- Retail .Consumption ·License 
- ·C"".'.117, issued by_ the M.unia1pal Boa;rd of Alcoholic. Beverage 

Control of the City of' New~rk to Cl\}b Windsor .9 Inc o, for 
• 1c premis~s 56 Mulberry Street, Newa,rk:, be and the same is 
. -hereby suspended ·for seventy~·r1ve - (75) days, commencing at 
. 2:00 a.m. Mon~ay,, February 23_, 1959, and terminating at 2:00(".1 

a .m. _ Saturday,,·· May g-;- 1959. · - f 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director ... 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLA'fION·OF ·STATE 
- . REGULATION NO. 38 - PE1RMI'ff:n~a. OBSCENE LANGUAGE - BffAWLS -

UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES - Nt,JISA.ijCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
60 -DAYS.; LESS 5. FOR P~EA. - . 

• I, • 

In .. the -·Matter of D1sc-1pl1l')ary 
Proceedings against 

POLAND CORP. 
t/a CllJB 18 
84 Washington Stree~ 

) 

) 

) 

Perth Amboy, N. J., , ) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
·tion License-.c-65, i_ssued by the · .. 
Board ·of_ Commissioners of the -
-City of .Perth Amboy. ) 

- - -

------~---------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Seaman & 0 'Toole,, E~qs., by. Albert W. Seaman,, Esq., Atto~ne-ys 
- for Defendant-li~enseee 

Edward -F, Ambro~e-, Esq., app~aring fo~ ·n1 vision o.f Alo.oho lie 
Beverage- Control. '. 

1_'' 

BYrTHE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded mm_ yult to the ~ollowing 'charges·:-
.-~ 

· 
111. , On Thursday,, November 13,, 1958., at about 11 :35 

· p .m. and again at about 11 :40 p .m.,,, on Sunday, November 
. 16-- 1958 on several occaeions between 4 :50 p .m ~ and · ;­
:-6 :4s- p.m. and ·on Saturday~ :November 22, 1958 at about 
12 :15 .a-.m.,, you sold and delivered- and .allowed,, permit-: 
ted -- and_ suffered the sa:te and Q.e 11 ve·ry of ale oho lie -

_ beve·rages,- at retail;,_ ·1n their original containers for 
···consumption off your licens~d premises and allowed,) 
.-_permitted and suffered the rsmoval of such beverages 

in their original conta1iriers from your licensed prem-
ises; in "violation of Rule l of State Reg(ulation 
No. 38.. - . 

·- . - - l 

_ 
112. On -November- 13, ~4, 16, , 21 and 22 i 1958, you · 

allowed, perm'itted a.nd ·auff_ered foul, filthy and obscene·.­
lariguage :tn and upon your _licensed premise,s; ·1n violation 
·~f Rule 5 of State Regulation No, 20~ 
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"3~ On November 21 and 22, 1958, you allowed, per­
mitt-ea· and SL1ffered severai brawls and. disturbances in 
and· upon your·licensed premises; in violation of Rule.5 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

.. . "4··0 Qn ·November 21 ap¢1 ·2.2:, . 1958, and pr.i.or th~re.to, 
you employed and alloweq~ perm1tted- arid suffe:t;'ed the ! · 

employment in and upon your license·d premisea of persons 
not. bona fide residen.ts of the St~.te of New Jersey; con­
trary· .to and in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulation 
No. 13 ~ 

"5. ·On November 13.; 14, 16~::·21 and 2·2,. 1958, you 
conducted your· licensed· place of .business in a manner 
offensive to common decency' and publlc morals.and in 
such manner as to become~·'a nuisance; 'in violation of 

. Rule· 5 of State Regulation No o 20~" 
. • I ~ • 

On all the dates set forth iri Charge 2 herein two ABC 
agents heard patrons constantly .using filthy language and at 
times heard the bartender engage·in such practice .. No effort 
was mad.e by anyone to eliminate this condition. 

On November 21 and 22,, 1958, Er.number of brawls 
. occurred between patrons and, when·. ah agent asked the bar­

tender Why he made no effort to.stop.the f1ghting, he answered 
that he had no intention of becoming in·volved in thei~ '.'scraps o 

11 

During prohibited hours on-November 13 and 16, 1958, 
the a.gents saw the bartender sell various patrons alcoholic 
beverage's in original containers for off-premises consumption, 
and on the latter date one agent purchased a bottle of whiskey 
"to goo" The· agents did not identify th~.mselves on_ either of 
these dates o On November 22 at. 12 :15 a .·m. one of the agents 
ordered a pint bottle of Seagram's Seven Crown Whiskey Which 

· the bartender procured and wrapped in a to;,vel and ·then "slipped" 
it to the agent, who placed lt under his jacket and left the 
premises but r'eturned shortly thereaft.er and rejoined his 
fellow-agent. The agents then identified them.selves ·to a man 
named Frank J. DeHanes who said he ·was the owner of the 
establishment. The agents inqui'red ol' hini why he permitted 
frequent fighting and filthy language·on the premises and 
DeHanes stated that he could .. not· be> expected to get involved 
in brawls and, insofar as the language used by the patrons 
was concerned, that is the only type of language they _know. 
When an inquiry was made of the four members of'. the ·orchestra"' 
it was ascertained that they were non-residents and did not 
have the required employment permits'~ 

The co~duct committed on d~fendani•s licensed prem­
ises indicates that the manner of operation.of the ·business 
is highly improper, and that the . licens.ee perrni tted the 
establishment to be conducted iri s~ch.manner· ~s.to become a· 
nuisance" 

Defe·na·a:nt has no prior ·ad Jud ica ted re cord. Unde :r the 
c'ircumstances appearing herein,. ·I· shall suspend ·its license 
for a period. of sixty days. Fi-v~- .. days will be remitted for 
the plea entered, leaving a riet· s~sperision of fifty-five days • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of February,1959, 

ORDERED that 'Plenary Retail.:donsumption License C-65, 
issued by the Board .of Cornmiss;toners of the City of Perth 
Amboy to Poland Corp., t/a. Club 18,. ~or premises SL~ Washington 
Street, Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty-five (55 ). days, commenc:i.ng a.t 2 :OO a. .m. Tuesday, ~1arc1f 3,, 
1959, and terminating at 2:00 a~m. Monday, April ~7, 1959· \ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D:l.rector. 
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3.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF sr11ATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PHIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED li'Of\ 
35 DAYS, LESS 5 F10R PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~roceedings against 

JOHN·TROSKY 
t/a JOHN TROSK.Y 1S TAVERN 
57 Vroom Street 

) 

) 

) 

Jersey City 6, N. J., ) 
.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-427, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of,, the City of ) 
Jersey City. · · 
-----------~-----------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert H. Wall.t Esq., .. Attorney for Defendc~nt-licensee ~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing tor the Dlvision Qr 

· Alcoholic Beverage ·control~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·. ,, 

Defendant pleaded !!211 vult to a charge alleging that . . . 
on Wednesday, January 28, 1959 anQ. Thursday,, eJanuary ~9~ 19591 · 
he sold during prohibited hours alcoholic beverag~s 1~ orig­
inal containers for off-p1.,emises consumption,,, -in violation · 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38 • 

. On Wednesday, January 28, 1959 at about 11 :30 p .m, 
ABC agents while in defendant's licensed premises observeq 
John J. Kaufman, the bartender, sell two quart bottles ot 
Piel's beer for off-premises consumption to a patron anc:r 
accept 80 cents in payment thereof a At about 12:45 ~em., ~ne 
of the agents asked the bartender for six cans of Rheingold 
beer to take out. The bartender thereupon took a six-pack pf 
the requested beer from the refrigerator, placed it in a brqwn 
paper bag, gave it to the agent and accepted $1&15 in payment 
thereof. The agents, one of them in possession of the al~o­
holic beverages, left the premises_, returned immediately and 
identified themselves to the bartender who orally-admitted· 
aforesaid illegal sales. 

By way of mitigation, the attorney forthe defendant 
has-submitted a statement setting forth therein, among oth~r 

, things, that the bartender acted contrary to instructions no~ 
.to sell alcoholic beverages in their original conta;.tner after· 
hours. The licensee$ however, cannot escape the consequenoee 
or the aforementioned acts of his agent. (Rule 33 of State . 

. Regulation No. 20), cfo Re Czaplicki~ Bulletin 1170, Item 6. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordc Effective 
March 3, 1958 his license was suspended by the Director fo~ 
fifteen days for· sale during prohibited hours. Re Trosky, 
Bulletin 1217, Item 8. Effective October 12, 1952 tne looai 
·1ssuing authority suspended defendant's license for five days 
for a local "hours 11

. violation. The minimum penalty for an · 
"hours" violation is fifteen days~ Re Zlot~~~ki, Bulleti;n · .... 
1188, Item 5. Since the defendant committed a similar viola.., 
tion ~ithin five years, I shall suspend his licens~ for thirty · 
days, Re Zlotkowski, supratt to which ·five days will be added · 
fo_r the _local "hours" violation (substantially s j.milar) wh~ch · 
occurred more than five years ago but less than ten years ago, 
Re Trosky, supra, making a total suspens:ton of thirty-five 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of thirty days.· 
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Accordingly, it is~ on: this 17th day of February, 1959, 
... 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retai1 Consumption License C-427, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Al9oholic Beverage Control of 
the Ci~y of JerseJr City, to John Trosky, t/a·John Trosky 1s 
Tavern, ;Car premises 57 Vroom Street, .Jersey City, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for thirty. (30) days, commencing at 
2 :00 a ~mo Monday, March 2, 1959 and terminating at· 1 2 :00 a .m & 

Wednesday1 .~pril 1, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter .. ·~f· 'nis~iplinary ·:) 
Proceedings against : · 

CLUB RAINBOW, INC9 
t/a CLUB RAINBOW 
Landis Avenue at Rainbow Lake 

'.,Pittsgrove Township . 
'po RFD #6, Bridgeton.t. N. J.;, . 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C..,;3, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
.of Pitt·sgrove. 
-~--------------------------~~-----) \ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE1' 

ne·rendant-licensee.9 _by Nicholas Gentile,:' President. 
Edward F~ Ambrose·,, E~q., appearing for Divis.ion of Alcoholic· 

- Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the· following charges: 

. "lo· ·on Sunday, December 14,,. 1958 between 12 :01 a.m" 
and 1~:40 af;mo,, you sold alcoholic beverages;in viola­
~ion of Resolutions adopted by the Township Committee 
of the Township of Pittsgrove on January l, 1934 and 
April 18, ·· 1934 o . · . 

... 

:·. · . 
112 e On Sunday.$ January· 18, 1959 between 12 :01 a .m. 

·and ·1:05 aomo, you sold·· alcoholic beverages; in vio­
lation of Resolutions adopted.by the Township Committee 
of the"Township of Pittsgrove on January 1, 1934 and 
April· 18, 1934e 1

·
1 

' . 

., 

'The resolutions referred to in the charges prohibit. 
the sale of alcoholic beverages on Sunday. 

·Two ABC agents entered defendant 1s premises about 
11:3Q p.m~ on the evening of Saturday, December 13, 1958. A 
large number of patrons were then on the premise·s and .... the 
three bartenders on duty continued~to sell and serve alcoholic 
beverages aft~r midnight& The agents purchased beer at 12:10 
a.m.; 12:2(0 a.m.;, 12:30 a.m. and 12:40 a.m. aniidentified them-· 
selves to Lucy Geritile· (vice pr~sident of defendant corporation) 
shortly after 12:40 a.me ·· 

\ 

Two.other ABC agents entered defendant's premises about 
10:40 p.m. Saturday, January 17, 1959, ~t which time a- large 



BUI,J~ETIN 1269 PAGE r-( m 

number of .patrons were also oresentq Two bartenders who were 
then on duty continued to se'il and serve alcoholtc beverages 
after midnight .9 and the agents purchased drJ.nlrn of alcoholic 
beverages at 12 :15 a em o, 12 :30 a .m., and l :00 cl ~m $ Shortly 
thereafter the agents identified themselves to the bartender 
and to Joseph Tedisco (husband of Loretta Tedisco who is the 
secretary-treasurer of defendant corporation and owner of 50% 
of its stock). · 

Defendant .has no prior·record$ The minimum penalty 
for ·sale during prohibited hours is fifteen days. Re Funicelli 

· & Falvo, Bulletin 123_1, Item 7. Under the circumstances of 
this case, the violation committed on January 18 will be con­
sidered as a second similar violation within a five~year 
period and, hence, the minimum penalty will be doubled and the 
license suspended for thirty days. Re M~loneY, & Menotti, Bul­
letin 1059, Item 3. ..Five days will be remitted for the plea 
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of February~ 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta'11 Consumption License C-3, 
;tssued by the Township Committee of the Township of Pittsgrove 
to Club Rainbow,_ I.no., t/a Club Ralnbow, for premises oh Landis 
Avenue at Rainbow Lake-, Pittsgrove Townsh1p 9 be~<fnd the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commenc·ing at 
7:00 a.m. Monday, March 2J 1959, and terminating at 7:00 a.-me 
Friday, March 27, 1959e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD·­
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS - PREMISES DESTROYED BY FIRE -
EFFECTIVE DATES TO BE FIXED WHEN BUSINESS RESUMED., . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

ENTERTAINMENT ENTERPRISES, INC .. 
- t/a NEW ·STAGE COACH INN 
Route #46 and Sprofera Street 

. South Hackensack, N. J., 

J 
) 

) 

) 
Holder of' Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-4 {for the 1957-58 and ) . 
1958-59 licensing years), issued by 
the Township Corrunittee .of the Township ) 
of South Hackensack. -
---------~-----------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER_ 

Herbert F. Myer~, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-license~o 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of : 

Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.charge:, 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

'!Defendant has pleaded not gufl ty ·to the fo.llow;ing 

_, 

'On Friday night, June 13, and early. Saturday 
morning,· June 14, 1958, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or indi­
rectly, to a person under ~he age of twenty-one (21) 

" 
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years,.vizo, Marie ---,age 17, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
Sbtch person -in and upon your licensed premises;. in 
violation of. R~le l of State Regulation No. 20. ' . 

. ·: ~!At the· .outset of the. hearing, counsel for the 
defendant ~mov~d, ,f o:t' dismissal of the charge on the ground 
that the complaint in the criminal court· against the defend­
ant's employee who was alleged to have sold the alcoholic 
beveragE!s·.to the minor was dismissed after trial in such 
criminal c.~:>Urt. It has been uniformly and consistently held 

· that the- outcome of criminal proceedings have no controlling 
effect ,0n disciplinary proceedings arising- from the same set -
of facts. To quote Re.Messina and Ruisi, Bulletin 392, Item 
12: : •-Since the -.two proeeedings act upon different things and - . 
are independent- of each other,. the inst.itution of both, even -· 
though they a~ise -trom the·aame transaction, do not constitute 
double jeopardy f) u . To the same effect £1,e The Sport Center I A 
Corp., ·Bulletin 1131, Item 5~ The He~rer denied the motion 
on the· basis of-these decisions. 

- .
11Th-e1 hearing then proceeded wi·th. the presentation of 

evidence_. - Marie --- testified that she wa~ born on September 
30, -194_o·and hence was .17 years of age on June 13~ 195'8. 

. -"An agent -of this Division testifie"d as follows: He 
and another agent were in defendant's licensed premie~s on 
June 13, 1958 about 10:00 p.m. to check for ~ales to·minor&~ 
At about·10:30 p$mo they observed Marie ana-a·male escort -
enter ·and proceed to_ ·take seats at a table adjoining that of 
the age.nts. She appeared to the witness to be about 17 or 
18 years of age. A waiter came to the table ·where the couple 
were ~eate~ and returned shortly thereafter:with a drink of 
amber-c.olored liquid for· the male and a glass. with orange- · 
·colored· liquid and a stirrer for the girl. Both. patrons -con-" 
awned their drinks and up until about midnight the agents 
observed five· such drinks served to the couple by-the wai~er. 
Mar.1e t·ook a ·sip from· the last drink served to her and as. 
the couple were preparing to leave-the tableJ the witness 

·accosted them and identified_ himself() He _asked -Marie what 
she was drinking and she said she had been dJ::iinking orange 
juice~ He·. tasted her drink and was of the opinion that there 
was •nothing w·rong,with the drink 1 e He told the couple that 

' they could leave and' as'' they were on their way ou.t, he again 
tasted the drink and came to the conclusion that it was an 

_ ~lcoholio beverage. He .handed the glass with.the drink to 
his fellow agent and halted the couple bef.ore they could 
leaYe the premises and asked them to remain. Thereupon 
Marie's escort requested that they be permitted to leave 
stating, •1t·1s the first time she ever had a drink. 1 The 
agent insisted that· they remain, walked with them to a nearby 
table and his· fellow agent join~d them ther.e with tqe glass 
of orange-coloreq liquid. The last"mentione~ agent left this 
drink with the witness· and went· outs:i.de to sununon a fellow"" 
agent; The wai.ter and Mr. ·Petretti, connected with the 

:. manageqient of the licensed business, came to. ·the table. The 
witness told Mr. Petretti that he had taken a drink from 
Marie which.,· in his opinion, was an alcohol:i.c beverage. 
Mr. Petretti turned to the waiter and asked him what he had 
served Marie~ to which th:e waiter replied that he had served· 
soda. Asked whether he .had served· a 1sorewd1"'iver•.,, meaning 
vodka and· orange juice JI - the waiter· responded,, 'Maybe I served 
One j I don It knOW .• I . . 

"~ ,I ''Arter this oonversat~on ~.he othe.r- two agents came- to 
the table and the· entire group proceeded to an office on the 
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· ,·_ :j?r.em.'ises. ~- · The.re the· seize,d · drinl{ W?J,S potn~ed into a boiJ:t f} 

· ·; .... labeled and 'initialed by· ~he ·witness.; who retained it ~~E 
· · 'eviqe11~fih_· ·The agen'\i tj.iscµB£H~<i tqe matt~er with the. m.:trwr,f=J.nd 

. heX' eseqrt and such esq:or·t tpld the .a.gent t~hat he. had rnllcan~ed 
.. orang;e Juic~ and voqka for Marie a who oonf:trmed tha·t she had 
such ~ -~r'!n,k during 1:tp~ evenin·g P This conversation was fi~1ot 
. in th_e _·preeence of Mr e Petreif~t flnd When he returned. t.o ~:;he. ' 

· group/ ~uph statem~nts were qa+led to h~ls attention 111 tr1e · · 
· Preaenee._of Marie and he~ ~scorta However~ both refused to. 
·'.repeat· ~uch statements in nis presence Q While the waiter 

and '~· · PE;:!tretti were pre· sent +n the group in the office~ 
the w~i~"er ·was· asked qy 9n~ b:V ·th~ a.gent;s what· he had eerved 

. to Ma;r~e .anq · ne said, : 1 Coc~ _.Qqla' 111 ; Calling his attention td 
.the raot that: an ora,nge"7Q01qred 11qqid was taken from Ma.1~ie, 
he, ~~ol~imed., 'Oh,_ tq.at, :L~ ;r-i~h.t., ~ served'her orange ,juice o e 
Asked if .~t co u:td· ha. ve been a· ~screwdriver w /$ he answer~d he 
d:t.dn 't know· because such a. dr+11lf is :t;irepared in the kitchen 4' 

. . . . . : :'." .. ' ' i 
· ... · ·. · 11Th~ witness further tes~ified that he retained the 

·labe:J.ed· botftle and its cant$.nts ;-in hia ·possession over the 
.. week-end ~nq. ·brought ·it to the Division of~fices on Monday and 
. , suomitted it to the Division chemi~.t for ane,lysis ., 

' • • I • I ' 

{ ·~ ,-

·. "~'on cro.sa-e~mination, the wi~ness testifiied tl}.~t, there 
·were sorµe -~Oq p_er~o~s pre~e11t ~ many of youthful appearance, and 
that he oiroula'f;ed about the plaee _a f~w t:tmes and obs~rved 
youn~-iu~~eapi;ng_ perf?pns with d;ripks of what appeared to be ·coca. 
Cola or ·ova.nge~colored drink~ w;ithout stirrers® His attentitm 
was attra..oted to Maziie 1s c;lr+:q~ beca_use it was served with a 
stir;rier. ';t'he agents orde;red a dr:Lnk of orange juice and vodka 

•which was· served witq a st:i,p~er c;ind ·a plain drink of orange 
juice Whion was se~ved w~th.a str~wo Ttie~e drinks were ordered 
for 'p1,1rpos~ of compari~on w~ th ·thF' driJnks :served to Marie as a:n 
a;l.d. fQJ;" th~m to form q.n opin~qn as to the .nature of Marie ~s . 
be ve :t'age ., _ 

. "It was stipulated that tp~ testimony.of thecother 
ag~nt wh9 ·had obse;r=ve,d tf}e s~rvice of the ch~inks wo.uld be sub- . 
etant~a,~ly tne ~arne a~ tpat of this witness If . · 

. . . . . "The D;Lvision op.emi~t i;;estified that there was about an 
ounce. and a qua~ter of 'liquid in the bottle when·he receiveo it; 
that h:e used about ari ounce for testing purposes and that there 
was nQw ,abot;Lt -~ quarter. of ,an oun~E? +n the bottle«- H\3 stated · 

. that h;J.s analy~i~ ai~e lo~e~. t}ilat the eoptents of the bottle had 
. an alcoholic content by volupi~ of.4$5 per c~nt and that it was 
·an a-loohol1c ·beverage ooptpin;Lng yodka and orange juice, fit. . 
fqr b~ve~age· purposes; that·vQd~a is neutral in taste and when 
mixed with orange juice af1 a p,pinl<', is commonly referred to-a~. 
a.· 1 sc)re:wd:r~ver'1 · that it is tBr~teless insofa1't as the vodka is" 

· con~E?rned~_-·P,ut ·t~at,, neve~~l1'3tess, a person could tell that 
. there ;was \VQdk~ or .alcohol".;~in the beverage" . . . .· 

' ' . ' 

-: "'»Wb ·guest checks p~eseni(ed in evid~nce ,disclose that 
.the ag~nts were billetj. $l.+O :fcpr a isorewdpiveru drink a11d 75¢ 
for the drink.of oraqge· ju~ce,-but th~t Marie and her escort 
were . l:>:L,ll~d $1, 10 for eacn ·drink of 1 or~nge juice' and 95¢ for 

- each drin~ qr V_e 0 o whiske¥. · . · 

, l'Ma!"ie '·was called ~s a. witne~s for the licensee & - She 
··testified that· she did not ordert aiiy drinlics or hear what was 
ordered.,= or· te.11 ·her escort w}J.~t she wanted to dr:i.nk, but that 

. her first· drink w~s orange juice; that she had four or five 
drinks, all orange juice and did not dr•ink any alcohol:Lc bever""'' 

·ages and did riot touch the last qrink; that the agent aslmd her 
what an~ was qrinking and she :r'eplied,. •·orange juice~; that he 
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_.. then '.asked h~r whether he :coqld. ha ye ·ar)c( taste ... her. "dr..in}iJ. that 
· .. s~e ·walked away before he ·ta:ste"d :th~ .... cf~trik.·a.nd· as th.ey.:·w~·r.e. · 

making their .exit., the· agent ·h'al-tecf.lhe~ agairi and ... :told the·m 
to come back, and that she did· not: t.ell' .th¢ ,agent tha,t: .:she· ... 
had -been drinking anything els.e· th:aii·: oi'~inge. juice .•... ;-_ .~ .. · 

~ . . ~ . , "· ' . 

. "on cross-e·xamination she •tei'°stified that th~:~'. w:aite:r 
asked her ·escort What· they wanted: to·. a'.rfnk. an4 -.that.· :she-. he~rd 
.him order a •coke' from the waiter; ·th.at when· her .escort:·told 

. her what· he had· ordered,,- ··she to°ld him ·she _'preferr_ed. orange" .. ; 

.. juice and.not coke,, .and he called· the waiter'bacli.·and '.changed 
/·the order to orange .-juic·e; that· she -.doe~r not· rememl;i?~ whether 
". he:r:-'.drinks were served with. stirrer·s·;-~ that when 'the· .group _-was 

.. in the office her_. escort ffrst stat.eq t;h;at he .had. not· ordered . 
any alcoholic beverage for '.her .i but lsrG.e·r, .·in the ab~e.nce of ) 

. Petretti, he finally admitted that she had ·been drinking alco....: 
holic. beverage~ for tne r.eason, as s_he. says., that .by ·making 

.. such admission they would be. perinitte.4 to go· b.ome .• · -.A~ked i'f. ·. 
sheLdid· no.t, at one- or more times . .- co;ncur inz~th:is S·ta_tement,· 
in' .wo.rds to the effect that her :escort ordered • s.crewdrive.rs ' 

.·or. o~ange juice W.ith vodka for her ·she .said, •r don''t khow· if 
. :. I --a a.id 1 t· in those words_, but at· that -~ime we·re- were .saying· 
: "" anything to go home. I~ . ·Asked whether she repudicate.d th'?- . : . 
. . admiss.ion. in the .. p~esence ·Of· Mr• Pet.retti". and the. ·local. chief . 
... . of ·police,, she claimed'. that she' did.: pot ··remember J tha~ ;SJ;le 
.. : ·had no reoolleo·t1on of admitting or· denying that· she made such 
· ... ' ·a ·atate·ment,; tha·t ·she d'id '.not recall,· that' sh.e said e.qniethi'ng. · 

· to· the~ effect that ·she· .wished to avoid .publicity in.,the .. matter . 
. :; .. · ;. because it wo.uld not -do her ariy 1 good'.: - · · - · · 

. " . . . . . . . . . . ;/, . .. . . ; . ' :" .·.. . .: :· . 

. . uMarfe"' s escort. was '·called" as· a wftness · on behalf of 
·._:,·the licensee. He test1'fied that ·he ·a~ae·red"\T •. Q~"a.nd._-ooke;" · 
· -that. Marie said she .preferred. orange . juice; that., in. the -.off ice 
· .. he. retracted the statement that .he ordered orange juice for · · 

Marie and admitted that it was"or8.11ge ·juice· and vod.:ka,,_ after 
lengthy .questioning, claiming that he was ·prepared ,.t.~)' say any­
thing to get out. He denies that when·sto:pped,.as·they .. were; · 
.a.boµt to leave, he rem.arked

1 
to ·the· agen't that :.it, was the ·r.1rst 

. · time- ·Marie ever had a d:r;aink. He sta.tes .that :he ,does ._not 
remember retracting· or. co.nrirming. any ·s.t.atemerit .:tp.at· a ~.s-crew- · 
ciri.ver_• was· served to· Marie,· in _the ·p;re_~·~nc·e of. the :Ppi~f,.~.' ·: -

. . . . . " . . . .· :. _· ·~:· . . ·, . . .. ·~ .' " " t '1 , 

. ... ·"The waiter testif,ied "tnat .. he" se~ved .. -6rily ... 9~ange· ·' · ·, 
· ·juice· to- Mar-ie. He. seeks t·o"· dif:f'erent:t~te .. the different, · · 
~harges ·for· orange Juice~ show;n by ·:~fie "9heoks .by. se~_king to · 

.. c.laim that it was oral1geade· 1h a .diff~r$n.t ~YP~· .glass .. ~at he · 
· . se·rved at· the agents J table (both"checks. r_ead •ora,n.ge ju~ee '). 

/ . , ' 

. ·· ... - .. ,, '-·1-1 

:".. - .. 
0Evaluating·~··the evidenc·e. pres·ented on th,e primary :~nd 

sole question as to whether an -alcoho_lic· beverage· was se:rved tQ 
Marie·· on the evening in ques.tiofr-' we ·have· as pos:itive· fac·tors 
the-. opinion of the ag~:n~ that· +t. was -~~ a''lc9holic_ beverag(: . 
·after .t·asting "for the. second ·time· ~he', last. b~ve·rage'.,,s.erved ~O 
her·.,_ the charge· of $1.:10·, for-~ ·drin~,-·or .. ostensible 1orange : .. 

. JUice.i · oo·ntrasted to t.he· ·contemporaneous. ~harge to t}1e --agents .. 
·of'- 75'¢.. for· a drink of_. ac.tual "orange: j.uice (I am 'no~ impres_sed · · 
w~th tJ:ie lame explan.at~on,-by th,.e,_waiter that he.actually ":··. 
se'rved. orangeade wi thou;t ad vis.i'tlg ~ th., e :iterson who order_~d the . 
~rink that it was not what was orde_redJ,, and most forceful.ly, 
the chemist 0s testimony that.the drink taken from .. Marie.,_was 
actually or~nge·juice anp .. vodka with an alcoholi9 content of 
4,.5 per .cent. · 
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110n the negati Ve. \Sid~ .='there c· is the tr~stimony ~t the .. 

hearing of Marie, her. escort. an4 -.~he wqtter tha.t. only 01~anr.r.e · 
· juice was served to and oonswnetj.- by her., 'rhla :ta <;JOntrc;tr:1 · .. 

to the. statements attributed· to :them· at the· a.causation ar.!d 
. confro!ltation ·on the nig1't in· q·uaet~on, 'The minor- a.nd he~ 
escort attempt to ·e.>f;p~ain away, any ·E3tatement they may have .. : . 
made that alcoholic beve~agea were served to h~r or any word~ -
or actions on their part wl).ich may bE! construed to that 
effect; by claiming that they we:re distraught and arnciouf.i to 

· leave and they. would say anything .i:p .o;rder to be permittep. to. 
leave. While their anx:iety to leave is -understandable, it is" 
d1..ff1oult to believe that they would deliberately tell a 11~ . 
on_ that account., especially ~ince,!) so far a;:! ·appears, ther 
are of good character. 

: ." · · "I am,, therefore,,. of the opinion the prepon¢ler~nqe· " 
.,. .:ot 1Q_elievable evidence establ1si+et:1 tne guilt of defen'd~n:t; 9_t·,, ··:::." ,... 

· . the ·charge and recommenP-. a f:lnd~na; tq th~t .erre~t 4' · " _\:' :-- ·. · 

. .. . "Defendant has a pr:lor aQ.Juqicahed. record·.. ~ffeqt~ye .. :. 
·.·>··July 1, 1957 its license was ~u~p.ended fqr fifteen._ da;y-s. 'by th~;· ,:. · · 
· · Director for permitting ol;ljeotionable entertainment on ·it~-· . · : ::.1 · · 

licensed .. premises. Bulletin 1181., Ite~ 7 Q I recommend t;t}~~-·, .... : 
. defendant11 s license be suspended fc>r a. perioO. or_:~:w:~n~.Y d_af~:< ... .. 
for the violation here~ri" Re Silve11stein.; B·~i1~t;1n 1~49, l!te~~;·:"· .. 
5,, _to which five days should 'be a¢l"dea· for tne di~~imi~~r v,tq.,.:'"··· ... · · ·.· 
lation wi t?,in five years,- making· a. to11a1 suspensio~ C!>f tw~n~~·"' · ·. 
five days. . ... ·.· : . · · 

I·, I,· 

No exc~ptions were taken to the .Hearer's Report .w~t))i~,·:~i 
the time 11m1 ted by Rule 6 of Sta.te Reg,ula tion N~. 16. · -_ ... ·"· .... , :. ·· < ... . ·. 

After carefully -considering the· facts and circ·t)m.St~'o,·a," .. ' 
herein, I concur in th.e findings and conclqs:tons of the Hf:l.aJ;'t,~s<.: ,:-:. · 

·and adopt his recommendati,on. . , .. 

The file disoloees that the q.erendant 's busine.s.~ 1~-, .. · · 
not being conducted at present b~cause the licensed bu1~d:t~:.:>:->· · 

. was recently destroye,d by fire. Ttius, -no ~ffective penal~r.-.'-;. ;· 
can be . imposed at this time~ The · ef feot.1.ve time and dFt~e· · qf\" .·, 

·.the suspension therefope· w111 be fixed by' further o;rder wti1Qh ' 
will b~ ent~red by me afte:r;- the licensed premises sh.all h1av:e · 

. reopened for business~. :·. · .. 

1959, . 
Ao_oordingly, it ia,, <;m this 16th qay ot Feprua:r.y~ 

i'· 

. ORDERED that Plena:ry·.RetE;t~l Consumption :Yioense _0 .. 4,· 
£0~ the 1.958-59 licensing ye~r, _is a u~d; b~. ~he Township Com li" 
m1ttee of the Township of South· Hackensack to Entertainme;nt 
Enterprises, Ino., t/a New Stage Coach Inn, for premises on 
Route #46 and Sprofera Street,, Soµth Hackensaok, be and tne 
same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (~5) days, the · 
effective time and·· date to. be f'ixed by subsequent, order'. aa. 
aforesaid. 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
. I ' 

. Director. 
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·<·~:6. _.AU'l10MNr.IC, SUSPENSION - SALES· '.110 MINORS ~.- EFF.ECT OF SUSPENSION 
ST J\¥$!b:··,fE,IIDING ACTION.· BY LOCAL )SSUING AUTHORITY IN 
bIS_C~PLiNAR.Y PROCE~DINGS·~--- .. ~, ... ;·:,,,.,: ·: . .. ,. ,, ·. 

Auto e ··su~·p ~: .#163 · _ . " ·. '·. ·() 
In the Matter ··of'. a' Petition "to Lff't·: .. ) ... 
the _AutO'matic · Suspens'ion of Pien-·ary 

· Retail Dis.tribution License D-6, · · 
issued .by. the Board of Commis.sioners. ) · 
of t~e" ·T~~~mship. of Ly'ndhurst td' ' 

1 

) 

LEON.& DOROTHY HOCHHEISER 
t/a, HOCKY 1 S LIQUORS i ) . 

11 Ridg~ Road. 
·Lyndhurst, N •. J .. 

-----------------~-----------------~-· 

I. 

ON PETITION· 
O·R·D ER·· 

Dan~e DePamphilis, ·Esq o, ·,Attorney· for· Petitione:tfs. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: i 

. ·.,. . : ·The .. petition· of·. Leon. Hochheiser he1-iein discloses. that 
·an~.-J,a.nµa.ry ·2.7, 1959,,. ·:r.,eon Hochbetser was· fined the suin of 
. $50.,00. and ,costs' after he had pleaded non vult in the Municipal 

· Cou~t .. of the -Township of. Lyndhurst:. to· a 'charge of selli~g alco-·· 
holic:~.heNerages. to two. minors I) ·Such conviction resulted in the 
automatic ,suspension of the license held by. Leon & Dorothy 
Hochheiser$ ·.Ro S" 33 :1-3L~L, Because. the ;Division was· informed 
that,~ ;;licensee~.' intended to· apply f.or a· stay of said sti.spension,· :' 
the license has not yet been picked up.. . · 

' ·. . . ' \ 
·~: ~··; · .... It :·appears that the Board -_of Commis;3 ioners of ,the Town-

·Ship of Lyndhurst, has instituted dlsciplinary proceedings 
against. the licensees for the same sale and. that the hearing 
ti+.e·~·e'.irf.1.s_· scheduled 'to be ·held· on: March 2 ~· 1959. In fairne~s 
to. ·the:<; licensees$ the .automatic suspension of their license will­
be' stayed pending the entry of a further ,orde.r herein. ' er. 
Re Faessler, Bulletin 920, Item 15 • 

. ··~ ... ~ .,I:f\ .. the local issuing authority. dis.misses the charge ih 
the ·a~·sciplinary proceedings or imposes a suspension in ·said 
proceedings,. a supplemental petition to. lift .the automatic sus-· 

·pens:.ion·maybe.filed·with.me.· , ... · · 

~: . '.. . 
. 

1
. Accor~ingly, it is,' on this 6th. day c;i"' Febv.uary,, 195~:r, .>. , 

.. ORDERED that the· aforesa:td.·.automatic .suspension· be stayed 
pending the entry of a further order herein. 

.· ' ; : ~ 

·WILLIAM·ROWE.DAVIS 
.. Director& 
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,'; '.7 .. <·::._>:DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS;. - AICOHOL:ro BEVERAGES .NQT TRULY' 
. -·:...:'._.LABELED -. LICENSE SUSPENDJ.1!D FOR. 20 DAY~;\ LE.SS 5 FOR ·P~J\o ·.·~ 

' .. 

, .. -. ,.:·J:n-;the M~tter of Disciplinary 
<· . ~" J;>roo_eec;lings against . . 

. . . . THOMAS DiGIACOMO & ANGELO GRANDE· 
··:·:· : ·28 Bloomfield Ave.. . · ) 

Newark 4 , .. No Jo, 

) : 

) 

. ' · .. , .· . . . , I 
•Holders· of' Plenary Re.tail Consumption. J . 
... License 0-281, issued by the .Munic:lJpal :· .. 
.. ·"Boar<i: .'of Alooholio Beverage· Control :or ):.. · 
>-"'the City .of Newa;rk.· . . . : '." ·:· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

' ----~-.-~---~----~----~---~--~-----~-~--) ·,' 
. . . . .. ' ·I ;, 

: D~tendant-licensee.i by .. Angelo Granda, A p'artner. 
"William F •. Wood, Esq., appearing for Divi's:i.on of 
" ... ··: · ... ·.··· Beverage· 1 control~. 

Aloono.lic. 

~y THE;DIREOTORi 
. i 

. : ...... . . ._Deferldant.s pleaqed ·OOJl vult to a charge alleging· tha'\l . · 
.. 'they .. ·possessed on t~eir · licensed premises. bottles- bearing . ·. · 
labe_la wh1oh did not truly describe the:i.x' ·contents, in viola'"!'· 
tion:of .. Rule 27_of State 'Regulation No. 2.0$ ..... 

. -. . . _· ' ·. 

On January 16, 1959, an ABC agent·_. making a ·n_out;tne 
inspection of defendants' open stock of alcoholic bever~ge~, 

·, ·. 

.,, .seized three quart-bottles of Seagram •a Seven crown Ame;rioan..· , ,.. 
, Blended Whiskey which Angelo Grande _admitted he· had ref;tlle:d · ·,, · · 
. with whiskey of another brand. The chemist's report Q.iaole>.s.~s'.· ; 
that such is the actual fact 1n ·that the solids and acid o~ri:·.·· 
.teht.".of ·the seized whiskey differ from the contents of getmin~ · · · 
bottles of such brand" · · · "· .. 

I'' ·, 

... · _ · Defendants have no prior adj udi ca'ted record fo;r .t;J.ny· .: 
s-imilar or· dissimilar violation within the past, ten. yea;ra.. I: 
"~hall. suspend defendants 1 license for twenty days (the minimum . 
suspension for a urefill" ca~e involving three bottles) •. Five: 

.days -wfll be remitted. for the plea entered hevein, leav~ng a. 
-riet suspension of fifteen days c Re Pawlus, Bulletin 1104.9 
Item 7o 
. : ···: 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of February,, 
'"i . 

. . :::,_ ·.. ·. ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Consumption . License 0~281,-..,··: 
' is"sued' by the Municipal' Board of Alcoholic Beverage Gontrol or ···~· 
the City of ·Newark to Thomas, DiGiacomo & Angelo Grande, for·· 

~premises 28 Bloomfield Avenue, Newark, be and the. same is · .1 ,., 

.··hereby su_spended for fifteen (15) days, commencing ~t 2:00 
·a~m. Monday, February 23_, 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.~ • 
.. Tue~day ,,. March 10;, 1959 o 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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8. DISCI,PLINARY PROCEEDINGS -, SALES TO MINOR. - I.1.ICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR· i,):"5~·: DAYS .. LESS .··.-5. FOR PLEA'. 

' :' .. ~ ': ·'.''' . · .. ' .·· , . . . . .:. . . . .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRED P • ·ANDO LI & MARY M • ANDO.LI 
t/a FRED 2 S TAVERN 
33T E-.. · Blackwell Street 
Dover,~N •. Jo, · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Reta.11 .·con~uinp- · )· . 

. tion License C-12, issued· by the 
Mayor· and Board of Aldermen of the 
Town of Dover. ) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER· 

Fred P. Anctoi1 & ·Mary M. Aridoii, Defendant-licensees, Pr·o se. 
Edward F. Ambrose,, ·Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendants pleaded· !lQ.!i vult to c,t ·charge alleging that 
they so'ld_,·: served. and de.live;r»ed alcoholic bever~ges to ·a minor,, 
. in violation o.f ~ule 1 of State 'Regulation No. 20~· 

. ~t appears. from _the reports herein· that ABC agents, 
acting ·upon information· transmitted Jco this. Division. hy the 
Denx~lle -Police ·nepar·tm~n·t,. ·ob~ained,a s.1gned,, sworn, wr+t-ten 
statement from Robert-·-~-. (age. 18) -wherein he .states. that on ... ' 
D_Sc9·embe'r ?7 ,_ ~958,, he. ~nq. .three companions rode 'to ·the v1cin~t.y) • 
or· defend~nts 1 licensed .Premises .which h~ alone entered,. and .. 
~h.ci-t ne:· purcpased a pint Of whiskey,_ a pint Of Wine and four .. 

·quarts of beer· from Fred Po Andoli {a co-licensee) who require.d . 
no written proof of his age; that he left with the merchandise 
and brought the same ,into the car; that_ for a period of six 
months .prio'r·. to Decembe·r 27 aforesaiQ. he had been served alco­
holic .. beverages ·on· the :licensed premises by Mr. Andoli and at· 
no time· did Mr. Andoli question or require him to produce any. 
wr.itten· proof of his age~ -

Fred .Andoli gave a signed, sworn statement admitting 
that-. on Dece~ber 27 aforesaid he sold Robert the afo.rementioned 
alcoholic _beverages; that.:at the time· of this sale he did not 
require any proof from Robert of his age, and that a few months 
ago, at his request, Robert displayed a driver's license (appar-

" ently indicating he .was .. an adult). The licensee .. however, 
·railed .~o. obtain a.written representation from Robert that he 
was o~:legal,age as.required by.R. s. 33:1-77. 

. .. . . . . , l 

· · Defend~nts nave. no prior· adjudicated record. · I shall · 
s usp~nd_ ~heir license -for fifteen days (the minimum penal-ty 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to an 18.~year-old minor). · . 
Re Picardo, Bulletin 1261, It~m 10~ Five days will be remit-

. ted,, __ for the plea, entereq herein., leaving a net suspension q.f 
ten da·ya • · '~, 

Accordingly,, it is,· ·on this 11th day of February, 1959, 

-, .ORDERED that Plenary Retail Co.nsumption License c-·12, . 
issued by the Mayor and ·Board of Aldermen of the Town of Dover 
to Fred P. Andoli & Mary M. Andoli, t/a Fred's Tavern, for prem­
ises 337 Eo Blackwell Street, Dover, be and the_ same is hereby . 
suspended ·fo,r ten (10) days, commencing at 1:00 a.m. ~uesday,, 
February 2l~, 1959, and .terminating at 1:00 a.m. Friday, March 6, 
1959. J '. 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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:".~5f;· ::.:·DISCIP.LIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE'.-.... 
. . . ,REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR REOORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FO,R ·: 

. ?O 'DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA e . 

.. ,:<In' the ·_Mat.tar ~f Disciplinary 
·· Proceedings against. 

" \ l ' 

GEORGE & EVELYN FORSTER 
.t/a GEORGE'S CLUB '·'20 11 

·20.Bridge Street 
·Hackensack, N. ~eJ 

. ) 

) 

. Holders of Plenary"Retail Consump- ) · 
· tion License -·a-2,, issued. by the 

:.> City Council of the Oity of J 

CONCLUSIONS· .. .-·. 
·AND ORDER 

. · Hackensack'. " . . 
:.··,. -----------·.:..~------------·.:..-.-----~---) . . . " . . ... · 

"·James E. Abrams, Esq ... , Attorney for ;Defendant-licensee a~ . 
.. · .. Dora P•· Rothschild, appearing for the Division of Alcohol1c· 

· · Beverage dontrol. .. .. 

. , ·BY THE DIRECTOR : 

' . . .~ 

" ·,. Defendants pleaded c non vult to k c~~rge 'ailegipg . 
·that ··on· Sunday, November 2~ l958;they permitted the :removal · 
f:rom their licensed premises of an opened p:int boti;le· · p·t 
Calv~rt Reserve American Blended Whiskey, in violation of 
Rule l of State Regulation Noa 38. 

On Sunday, November. 2, 1958, at about, 12 :05 p.m •. , .... 
an ABC agent was in defendants 1 licensed premises and pur~ .· 
chased a pint bottle of Calvert Reserve American Blended· · '" ·, · 

· .-,""Whiskey for $3.25 for off-pre~ises consumpti
1

0,n from James· 
Forster, bartender in attendances After breaking its seal,, ... 
the bartender handed said pint bottle of whis:key to· the • · 
agent and accepted $3 .25 in payment thereof.: ; ,The agent left. 

·the· __ premi.ses with the alcoholic beverage and· immediately re..,. 
.·entered the ·same with another agent. Both age.nts identified · · 
themselves to George Forster; one of the licensees, and tP,e 
aforesai~ James Forster who admitted making said sale and 
pr~aking~ the seal e · · 

._. ... · . . . The· defendants. have a pr.ior adjudicated record. The· 
.·local issuing authority twice ausp~nded defendants 1 . license'.. 
-to wit: effective July 18, 1953,·for twelve days for· sale or 
. alcoholic beverages to a minor and effective March 19, 1957,, 
·for ~seven dafs for (a) permitting a brawl on the licensed 
premises_,. (b} (>ermitting· licensed place of' business to become 

. a nuisance~ (cJ employing a disqualified persop on the . · 
:licensed premises and (d) permitting a person 'fpf ill repute 

· on lioe_nsed premisee. · 

Since one of the prior dissimilar violations occurred 
more than five years ago it will not be considered in fixing 

. the penalty hereino Re Trenz,, Eulletin 1221, Item 3. The 
: · minimum suspens·ion for the violation heretn is fifteen days 

... · ·(Re. Mareah 1 s Tavern (a corp o), Bulletin 1205, Ite~ 4), to 
which five days will be.~added because of the prior dissimilar_ . 
. vio.lation wh:J.ch occurred ·Within a. five-year period. Re Co.leman, 

..... Bulletin 1239, Item 10. I shall suspend detendants 1. license · · · 
for twenty days •. Five days will be remitted for.the plea 
entered herein, lea~ing a net suspension of fifteen days. 



PAGE 16- ~. · .. BULLETIN ·1~69 
I 

i 

1959, 
~Ao.co:r,.din.gly, i~- 1~, on -this 16th day -o-f February_. 

- -- ,.-. R .... •• ' .,. > •• ' 

ORDERED.that Plenary _Retail Consumption License 
C-2, is-sued by the City Counoi~ of the City of Hackensack to 
George and Evelyn Forster, t/a George.we Club "20",. for prem­
ises 20 Bridge Street, Hackensack, .be and the same is hereby -.: 
suspended for fifteen (15) days,, commencing at 2 :OO a.mlt-

- Tuesday, .February 24_., 1959 and terminating ·at 2 :OO a.m. · 
/ Wednesday., March 11, 1959 Ii 

. t '. 
..: ~ . ' \ . - .::~ 

\ 

\. 


